
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Executive

Date: Monday 2 September 2019

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Colin Clarke Councillor Ian Corkin
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor Tony Ilott
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Richard Mould
Councillor Lynn Pratt Councillor Dan Sames

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019. 

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Discounts 2020-2021  (Pages 
5 - 32)  

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To provide members with a review of Council Tax discounts and to seek approval to 
recommend the proposed level of Council Tax discounts for the 2020-2021 financial 
year to Council.

To provide an update on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 and to 
outline options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 

To seek approval to consult on the recommended option.

Recommendations
             
The Executive is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council.

1.2    To consider the options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 
and to recommend option(s) for a full consultation process to be undertaken.

  
1.3     To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 

2019-2020 and make recommendations to Council as follows:

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 25% for 

12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties 

that have remained empty for more than 2 years.  

7. Car Parking Review  (Pages 33 - 70)  

Report of Assistant Director: Environmental Services

Purpose of report

To present to Executive the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
developing a car parking strategy with an action plan.

Recommendations
             
The Executive is recommended:

1.1 To note the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in developing a Car 
Parking Strategy



1.2 To support the development of a Car Parking Strategy by approving the draft 
strategy and action for public consultation

1.3 To consider the proposed Car Parking Strategy & Car Parking Action Plan 
again later in the municipal year following consideration of comments from 
the public consultation.

8. Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - July 2019  (Pages 
71 - 116)  

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation

Purpose of report

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Recommendations
             
The Executive is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

9. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

Information about this Agenda

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221589 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012

This agenda constitutes the 5 day notice required by Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 in terms of the intention to consider an item of business in private.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections 
natasha.clark@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221589 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Thursday 22 August 2019



Cherwell District Council

Executive

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 15 July 2019 at 4.30 pm

Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council

Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning
Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member for Customers and 
Transformation
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing

Also 
Present:

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor Andrew Beere
Councillor Barry Richards

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Strategy
Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green

Officers: Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Karen Edwards, Deputy Director Human Resources
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
Leanne Lock, Strategic Business Partner
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager

24 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Executive - 15 July 2019

26 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

27 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

28 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Chairman advised the Committee that it had been anticipated the 
subsequent agenda item would be restricted, however in drafting the report 
officers had determined that this was not required. It was therefore not 
necessary to exclude the press and public. 

29 Joint Senior Leadership Posts 

The Deputy Director – Human Resources submitted a report to consider 
proposed changes to the Senior Management structure and the creation of 
joint Leadership roles between Cherwell District Council and Oxfordshire 
County Council.  

Resolved

(1) That the proposed change to the Senior Management Structure be 
endorsed.

(2) That the proposals to appoint two senior joint posts so as to facilitate 
further joint working between Oxfordshire County Council and Cherwell 
District Council be noted.

(3) That the Joint Shared Services and Personnel Committee be 
requested to convene as soon as practicable to approve the proposed 
management structure and to proceed with the recruitment and 
appointment of the most suitable candidate.

(4) That the salary package for two Joint Corporate Director roles be 
approved.

Reasons

The recommendations in this report seek to address immediate issues in the 
CDC and OCC management team and build the opportunity to further develop 
and enhance the skills and capacity of the joint senior leadership team for 
both authorities.

Alternative options

Option 1: Not to agree the proposed senior leadership changes and creation 
of joint leadership posts. This is rejected as the recommendations for a new 

Page 2



Executive - 15 July 2019

structure seek to stabilise the senior management arrangements at CDC and 
OCC. 

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Executive 

2 September 2019

Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax 
Discounts 2020-2021

Report of the Executive Director Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To provide members with a review of Council Tax discounts and to seek approval to 
recommend the proposed level of Council Tax discounts for the 2020-2021 financial 
year to Council.

To provide an update on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2019-2020 and to 
outline options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 

To seek approval to consult on the recommended option.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The Executive is recommended:

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council.

1.2    To consider the options for a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 and to   
recommend option(s) for a full consultation process to be undertaken

  
1.3     To review the proposed level of Council Tax discounts and premiums for 2019-2020 
           and make recommendations to Council as follows:

 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially unfurnished) 

at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 25% for 12 

months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for properties that have 

remained empty for more than 2 years.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Introduction

2.1 In December 2018 members approved a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2019-2020. The scheme remained 
the same as in 2018-2019 and mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme. 

2.2 The scheme for pensioners is set nationally and pensioners have not seen any 
change to the support they receive.  

2.3 The Council Tax Reduction scheme is based on a fixed cash grant of approximately 
90% of the previous Council Tax Benefit subsidy.  This gives a funding shortfall for 
Cherwell of £742,430.

2.4   The funding shortfall is mostly offset by the changes to locally set Council Tax 
Discounts and premiums.

3.0 Report Details

Position so far

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
        
 3.1     As the funding for CTRS is a fixed cash grant the cost of any increase in the level of 

demand will be borne by the Council. The Council Tax Reduction caseload has 
been monitored and there has been a slight decrease in the number of live cases 
from 6,607 in July 2018 to 6,457 in June 2019. This may be because people 
claiming Universal Credit are less likely to make a separate claim for Council Tax 
Reduct
[...]
1.5% of 
Council tax 

liability

90% of Council 
tax liability

85% of Council 
tax liability

80% of Council 
tax liability

Overall funding 
loss to CDC

742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430

Second homes 
income

-91,053 -91,053 -91,053 -91,053 -91,053

Empty homes 
income with 
discount of 25% for 
6 months 

-353,186 -353,186 -353,186 -353,186 -353,186

Uninhabitable 
homes discount of 
25% for 12 months

-14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974 -14,974

Long term empty 
premium at 50%

-308,835 -308,835 -308,835 -308,835 -308,835

Reduction 
in expenditure 
based on % liability

0

-413,785 -486,378 -727,420 -966,068
Total funding 
gap/additional 
income

-25,618 -439,403 -511,996 -753,038 -991,686

Funding 
gap/additional 
income for CDC 
based on 7%

-1,793 -30,758 -35,840 -52,713 -69,418

   

 
Page 10



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council is required to agree a scheme based 
on the reduced level of funding from Government

4.2 Members are now required to consider the options contained in this report and to 
approve a consultation process to begin in September 2019. The results of the 
consultation process will be received by members of Budget Planning Committee at 
their meeting on 29 October 2019 and by Executive on 4 November 2019.

  

5.0 Consultation

There is a requirement to consult with the public, major preceptors and other 
parties who may have an interest in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme on any 
material changes to the scheme. This is not considered to include changes for 
annual uprating in accordance with Government Regulations.

Appendix B of this report shows the timetable for consultation with all affected 
parties.

Consultation has already taken place with members of Budget Planning 
Committee.

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
as set out below. 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2019-2020. This 
would have financial implications for the Council and those residents affected by 
Welfare Reform.

Option 2: To decrease the level of support to Working Age claimants. This would 
have an impact on some of the most vulnerable residents in the district and may 
significantly impact on collection rates.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 See table contained in this report.  

Comments checked by:
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director Finance (Interim), 
dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk    

Page 11

mailto:dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Legal Implications

7.2 The Council is required to review its Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual 
basis and if it determines to make changes then it must consult on the revised 
scheme.  Failure to do so will adversely affect the reputation of the Council and will 
have a financial implication for residents as well as exposing the Council to potential 
challenge for failing to comply with the legislative requirements of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.

Comments checked by:
Richard Hawtin, Solicitor, 01327 322125
Richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

            

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: Not applicable

Community Impact Threshold Met: Not applicable

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

This links to the Council’s priority of sound budgets and a customer focused Council 

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management and Gvernance

Document Information

Appendix No Title
A Presentation on Banded scheme
B Consultation timetable
Background Papers
None
Report Author Belinda Green (Operations Director CSN Resources ) 
Contact 
Information

Belinda Green: 01327 322182
Belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk

Page 12

mailto:Belinda.green@csnresources.co.uk


[...]
 and 
throughout process

Communications

Drop-in session at 
Bodicote House

3.9.19

1.10.19

Mandy Emery and 
team

Drop-in session at 
Kiddington

30.9.19 Mandy Emery and 
team

Drop-in session at 
Bicester

24.9.19 Mandy Emery and 
team

Consultation 
uptake check

Nicola Leonard

Consultation ends 8.10.19
Consultation 
results available 15.10.19. Nicola Leonard
Report to Budget 
Planning 
Committee

29th October 2019 Belinda Green

Report to 
Executive

4th November 2019 Belinda Green

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

 Executive

 2 September 2019

Car Parking Strategy 

Report of the Assistant Director: Environmental Services

This report is public

Purpose of report

To present to Executive the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 
developing a car parking strategy with an action plan.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The Executive is recommended:

1.1 To note the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in developing a Car Parking 
Strategy

1.2 To support the development of a Car Parking Strategy by approving the draft 
strategy and action plan for public consultation

1.3 To consider the proposed Car Parking Strategy & Car Parking Action Plan again 
later in the municipal year following consideration of comments from the public 
consultation.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee set up a Task and Finish Group to 
examine car parking. The car parking management contract with Apcoa had 
commenced in June 2017 and the performance of the new arrangements could be 
reviewed to help set the future strategy of car parking.

2.2 A number of Task and Finish meetings were held with the first meeting being 4 
September 2018. Further meetings followed 9 October 2018 & 5 December 2018. A 
further meeting took place on 6 March 2019. 

2.3  A wide range of issues were presented by officers including income, costs, the 
Apcoa contract, car parking usage, benchmarking charges against n
[...]
on slides are in 
Appendix 3 & Appendix 4.

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The Task and Finish group have considered the new car parking arrangement with 
Apcoa and have developed a proposed Car Parking Strategy and Action Plan. 

   
4.2 The proposed strategy has now been brought forward to Executive. Following 

Executive member comments, a public consultation will take place and finally an 
equalities impact assessment will also be carried out. The final Strategy and Action 
Plan should come back to the Executive for final approval and adoption later in 
2019/20. 

 

5.0 Consultation
             
           Task and Finish group Overview & ScrutinyPage 34



           Banbury BID
           Bicester Vision
           Kidlington Parish Clerk 
           Overview & Scrutiny Committee
6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified  

Option 1: To recommend the continued development of the new Car Parking 
Strategy & Action Plan.

Option 2: To reject the Car Parking Strategy & Action Plan and ask officers to 
reconsider the strategy.

 
7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 Car Parking is a significant source of income to the Council. The proposed strategy 
has no immediate impact on this income but any changes will be considered in 
future business planning cycles. 

Comments to be checked by:
Kelly Wheeler Principal Accountant, 01327 32230, 
kelly.wheeler@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications with the adoption of this strategy. 
   
 With outsourcing of the council’s parking management service outsourced to 
Apcoa, officers have rightly liaised with that company in formulating the parking 
strategy it wishes to present to the Executive, which is the appropriate forum for 
approval.    

Comments checked by: 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader: Non-contentious, Email: 
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, Telephone: 01295 221695 

          Risk Implications

7.3 Car Parking can be an area of significant comment from users and businesses. It is 
important a balance exists between the different stakeholders and this strategy 
gives more visibility to the medium term car parking goals. The risks surrounding 
this will be managed as part of the services operational risk register and escalated 
to the Leadership Risk Register as and when necessary. 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Acting Performance and Communications Manager, 01295 221786, 
Louise.Tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information
Page 35

mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Key Decision 

           Financial Threshold Met No

Community Impact Threshold Met No

Wards Affected

All

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

The car parking strategy seeks to make positive contributions to all three of 
Cherwell District Council’s priorities as set out in its business plan: Clean, Green 
and Safe; Thriving Communities and Wellbeing; and, District of Opportunity and 
Growth.

Lead Councillor

Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green   

Document Information

Appendix No Title
1
2
3
4
5

Proposed Car Parking Strategy
Proposed Action Plan
Presentation to Banbury BID
Presentation to Bicester Vision
Car Parking enforcement

Background Papers
None
Report Author Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services
Contact 
Information

0300 003 0105
ed.potter@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

Page 36



Appendix 1

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL

CAR PARKING STRATEGY 2019-2023

INTRODUCTION 

This strategy sets out the Council’s approach to the provision and development of car parking in the 
District. The strategy is supported by an Action Plan which sets out improvements that will be 
delivered in the short to medium term, and aspirations and principles for the longer term.

CURRENT PROVISION 

Council’s car parks

The Counc
[...]

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19

Banbury, Bicester and Kidlington

Banbury (hours) Banbury (tickets) Kidlington (hours)

Kidlington (tickets) Bicester (hours) Bicester (tickets)

Page 69



316

118

226
244

311
296

219
204

328

283 291

367

136

172

243

176

217
199

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

N
ov

-1
7

De
c-

17

Ja
n-

18

Fe
b-

18

M
ar

-1
8

Ap
r-

18

M
ay

-1
8

Ju
n-

18

Ju
l-1

8

Au
g-

18

Se
p-

18

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

De
c-

18

Ja
n-

19

Fe
b-

19

M
ar

-1
9

Ap
r-

19

Combined

Hours Tickets issued Target hours Linear (Tickets issued)

Page 70



Cherwell District Council 

Executive

 2 September 2019

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance 
Monitoring Report – July 2019

Report of Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and 
Assistant Director: Performance and Transformation

This report is public

Purpose of report
This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The Executive is recommended:

1.1      To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver the 
Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk Register 
and providing an update on the financial position. 

2.3 The Council’s performance management framework sets out the key actions, 
projects and programmes of work that contribute to the delivery of the 2019-20 
business plan and the priorities of the Council. These measures and key 
performance indicators are reported on a monthly basis to highlight progress, 
identify areas of good performance and actions that have been taken to address 
underperformance or delays.

2.4 The Council maintains a Leadership 
[...]
 & 
Regulatory

£000
Place & Growth £000

Customers & Service 
Development 

£000

Finance Services
£000

Forecast 4,608 29,855 835 52,569
Budget 5,270 30,155 831 56,673

Capital Forecast v Budget

£'
00

0

Wellbeing, 
Environmental & 
Regulatory, 6%

Place & Growth, 32%

Customers & Service 
Development , 1%

Finance, 61%

Allocated Budget

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 This report sets out performance, risk and budgetary information from the previous 
month and as such no formal consultation on the content or recommendations is 
required.

Page 83



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons as 
set out below.

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2019-20 
business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide additional 
information.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 Financial implications are detailed within section 3.15 to 3.19 of this report. 

Comments checked by: 
Adele Taylor, Executive Director Finance (Interim)
Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 0300 003 0103

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications from this report.

Comments checked by: 
Nick Graham, Director: Law and Governance,
Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Risk management 

7.3 This report contains a full update with regards to the Council’s risk position at the end 
of the previous month. A risk management strategy is in place and the risk register 
has been fully reviewed. 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Acting Communications and Performance Manager, 
01295 221786, Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Key Decision 

Financial Threshold Met: No

Community Impact Threshold Met: No

Wards Affected

All

Page 84

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Nick.Graham@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All

Lead Councillors – 

Councillor Richard Mould – Lead member for Performance Management
Councillor Tony Ilott – Lead member for Finance and Governance

Document Information
Appendix No Title

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4 

2019/20 Business Plan 
Monthly Performance Report 
Leadership Risk Register
Capital 

Background Papers
None
Report Author Hedd Vaughan-Evans – Assistant Director: Performance and 

Transformation

Contact 
Information

Tel: 0300 003 0111

Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 85

mailto:Hedd.vaughanEvans@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



High quality 
Waste and Recycling 

Improve  
leisure and 
community 

facilities

Increase 
tourism

Support the 
voluntary sector

Promote
inward investment 
& business growth

Protect our 
built heritage

Promote 
environmental 
sustainability 

Homelessness 
prevention

Deliver innovative and  
effective housing schemes

Respond to the 
welfare reform agenda

Support and safeguard
vulnerable people

Enhance community 
resilience

Increase employment 
at strategic sites

Clean and 
tidy streets

Promote
health and 
wellbeing

Reduce 
anti-social 
behaviour

Organisational Plan

Support 
Community Safety

Cherwell
“A great place to live, 
work, visit & invest”

“District of 
Opportunity 

& Growth”

“Thriving 
Communities
& Wellbeing”

“Clean, Green 
and Safe”

Cherwell District Council Business Plan 2019-20

Deliver the 
Local Plan

Deliver 
affordable 

housing

Develop our 
Town Centres 

Deliver the 
Growth Deal

Protect our natural 
environment

Reduce 
environmental crime

Promote Healthy 
Place Shaping

Develop a 
Cherwell 
Industrial 
Strategy

Operational Excellence

▪ Rigorous Financial Management
▪ Efficient and Effective Governance
▪ Commercial and Procurement excellence
▪
[...]
5 -

Finance Services Total 1,915 54,758 - 56,673 52,569 4,099 (5) -

Capital Total 23,308 68,528 1,093 92,929 87,866 4,129 (934) 7 933.56175 - Under Spend

Works are being assessed with the consultant. 

Once full scope identified, works will proceed. 

Potential to reprofile part works in to 20/21

P
age 116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Discounts 2020-2021
	Appendix A
	Appendix B consultation plans

	7 Car Parking Review
	Appendix 1 - Car Parking Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan
	Appendix 3
	Appendix  4
	Appendix 5

	8 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - July 2019
	Appendix 1 CDC Business Plan 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - CDC Monthly Performance Report - July 2019
	1 Appendix 2 Cover CDC Performance
	Appendix 2 Cover
	Appendix 2a cover
	June Appendix 1-3
	Appendix 1 June 18
	June18 cover
	Appendix 1 Performance Cover Sheet May






	Appendix 1 CDC Programme Measures PDF
	Appendix 2 CDC Business Plan KPIs PDF

	Appendix 3 - Leadership Risk Register
	Appendix 4 - Capital programme






Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Executive

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 2 September 2019 at 6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman), Leader of the Council
Councillor George Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), Deputy Leader 
of the Council and Lead Member for Leisure and Sport

Councillor Colin Clarke, Lead Member for Planning
Councillor Ian Corkin, Lead Member for Customers and 
Transformation
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Councillor Andrew McHugh, Lead Member for Health and 
Wellbeing
Councillor Richard Mould, Lead Member for Performance
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Lead Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Property 
Councillor Dan Sames, Lead Member for Clean and Green

Also 
Present:

Councillor Sean Woodcock, Leader of the Labout Group

Officers: Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance / Monitoring 
Officer
Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Ed Potter, Assistant Director: Environmental Services
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Belinda Green, Operations Director - CSN Resources
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager

30 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

31 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.



Executive - 2 September 2019

32 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

33 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

34 Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Discounts 2020-2021 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report to provide 
members with a review of Council Tax discounts and to seek approval to 
recommend the proposed level of Council Tax discounts for the 2020-2021 
financial year to Council.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 
Council be noted.

(2) That, having given due consideration, the options for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2020-2021 be noted and Option 1 – A new 
banded income CTR scheme for those of working age - be 
recommended for a full consultation process to be undertaken.

(3) That, having given due consideration, the following proposed level of 
Council Tax discounts and premiums for 2019-2020 be recommended 
to Full Council: 
 Retain the discount for second homes at zero.
 Retain the discount for empty homes (unoccupied and substantially 

unfurnished) at 25% for 6 months and thereafter at zero. 
 Retain the discount for empty homes undergoing major repair at 

25% for 12 months and thereafter at zero.
 Retain the empty homes premium of an additional 100% for 

properties that have remained empty for more than 2 years.  

Reasons

From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Council is required to agree a scheme 
based on the reduced level of funding from Government

Members are now required to consider the options contained in this report 
and to approve a consultation process to begin in September 2019.

Alternative options

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2019-2020. 
This would have financial implications for the Council and those residents 
affected by Welfare Reform.



Executive - 2 September 2019

Option 2: To decrease the level of support to Working Age claimants. This 
would have an impact on some of the most vulnerable residents in the district 
and may significantly impact on collection rates.

35 Car Parking Review 

The Assistant Director: Environmental Services submitted a report to present 
to Executive the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in developing a 
car parking strategy with an action plan.

Resolved

(1) That the work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in developing a 
Car Parking Strategy be noted.

(2) That the development of a Car Parking Strategy be supported and the 
draft strategy and action plan be approved for public consultation.

(3) That it be agreed to consider the proposed Car Parking Strategy & Car 
Parking Action Plan again later in the municipal year following 
consideration of comments from the public consultation.

Reasons

The Scrutiny Task and Finish group have considered the new car parking 
arrangement with Apcoa and have developed a proposed Car Parking 
Strategy and Action Plan.

The proposed strategy has now been brought forward to Executive. Following 
Executive member comments, a public consultation will take place and finally 
an equalities impact assessment will also be carried out. The final Strategy 
and Action Plan will be submitted to Executive for final approval and adoption 
later in 2019/20. 

Alternative options

Option 1: To recommend the continued development of the new Car Parking 
Strategy & Action Plan.

Option 2: To reject the Car Parking Strategy & Action Plan and ask officers to 
reconsider the strategy.

36 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - July 2019 

The Executive Director: Finance (Interim) and Assistant Director: Performance 
and Transformation submitted a report which summarises the Council’s 
Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring position as at the end of each 
month.

Resolved



Executive - 2 September 2019

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

Reasons

The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 
reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis. 

This report provides an update on progress made so far in 2019-20 to deliver 
the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk 
Register and providing an update on the financial position. 

Alternative options

Option 1: This report illustrates the Council’s performance against the 2019-
20 business plan. As this is a monitoring report, no further options have been 
considered. However, members may wish to request that officers provide 
additional information.

37 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm

Chairman:

Date:


